ORDINANCE NO. 7-9-2018 OPERATOR'S (BARTENDER'S) LICENSE

The Town Board of the Town of Walworth, Walworth County, Wisconsin, does ordain that the Town of Walworth Ordinance No. 7-9-2018 is hereby created.

Section 1. The Town Board of the Town of Walworth, deeming it advisable to regulate the licensing of bartenders employed within its municipal limits, hereby ordains:

- A. The Town Board may issue an operator's license pursuant to § 125.17, Wis. Stats., to any person who qualifies under § 125.04, Wis. Stats., and requires an operator's License to comply with § 125.32(2) and § 125.68(2), Wis. Stats. The operator's license may be issued only upon written application. The initial operator's license shall be issued for a term from the date of issuance to the following June 30th of an odd year. Thereafter, the operator's license will be issued upon renewal from July 1st of each odd year to June 30th of the following odd year. The fee for such license shall be as set forth in the Town of Walworth's current fee schedule for the issuance of an operator's license. The fee may be prorated for a partial year if within 3 months of renewal. The fee shall be paid prior to the issuance of the operator's license.
- B. The Town Clerk may issue a provisional operator's license pursuant to § 125.17(5), Wis. Stats. A provisional operator's license is only available at the time of the applicant's original or renewal application with the Town for an operator's license. The provisional operator's license must in all respects comply with § 125.17(5), Wis. Stats. The fee for a provisional operator's license shall be as set forth in the Town of Walworth's current fee schedule for the issuance of a provisional operator's license.
- C. Violation of any of the terms or provisions of State or Local laws relating to operator's license by any person holding such operator's license shall be cause for revocation of the license.

Section 2. <u>Effective Date: June 30, 2019</u>

The passage of this Ordinance shall take effect on June 30, 2019 after its adoption by the Town Board and its posting or publication thereof as required, pursuant to s. 60.80, Wis. Stat.

This Ordinance was adopted this 9th day of July, 2018, by a vote of: __3__ in favor __0__ against __0__ abstain:

APPROVED:

_____/s/____ David J. Rowbotham, Town Chair

____/s/____

William Pearce, Supervisor #2

Attest: <u>/s/</u> Marie Baker, Town Clerk-Treasurer

(Seal)